

FIRST SESSION

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE



An Act respecting Municipalité régionale de comté des Basques

Introduced 14 May 2013 Passed in principle 14 June 2013 Passed 14 June 2013 Assented to 14 June 2013

> **Québec Official Publisher** 2013

Bill 206

(Private)

AN ACT RESPECTING MUNICIPALITÉ RÉGIONALE DE COMTÉ DES BASQUES

AS Municipalité régionale de comté des Basques may, under the Municipal Powers Act (chapter C-47.1), establish a regional park in order to, among other purposes, allow its population and the public to practice recreational activities, and as the municipality wishes, in particular for that purpose, to purchase from Club de chasse et de pêche Appalaches the real hunting, fishing and trapping rights granted to it in the territory of the former seigniory of Nicolas Rioux by the judgment of the Court of Appeal of Québec rendered on 25 August 1999 in case file 200-09-002219-985;

AS the regional county municipality wishes to entrust the operation of the regional park to a non-profit body and as it is expedient that the municipality be granted certain powers to that end;

THE PARLIAMENT OF QUÉBEC ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Municipalité régionale de comté des Basques may establish a non-profit body in order to entrust it with the operation of a regional park.

The regional county municipality determines the manner in which the body's directors and officers are appointed and approves its budget and by-laws.

2. Municipalité régionale de comté des Basques may, by by-law, provide for the remuneration of the directors of such a body who are not members of the council of the municipality, and for the reimbursement of their expenses. The amount of the remuneration is to be determined on the basis of the directors' attendance at meetings of the body.

3. A body established under section 1 is a mandatary of Municipalité régionale de comté des Basques.

4. This Act comes into force on 14 June 2013.